
 

 

 

 

  
Notice of Meeting: 

Planning 
Committee 

 
Meeting Location:  Council Chamber, Ealing Town Hall, New 

Broadway, Ealing W5 2BY 
 

   
Date and Time:  Wednesday, 7 June 2023 at 7.00 pm 

 
   

Contact for Enquiries:  Email: democraticservices@ealing.gov.uk 
 
Telephone: 020 8825 6302 
 

   
Chief Executive:  Tony Clements 

 
 

 
This meeting will be held in public. If you would like attend in person and 

have any special requirements in order to attend, please email 
democraticservices@ealing.gov.uk or telephone on 020 8825 6302 at least 

three clear working days in advance wherever possible. 
 

 
Committee Membership: Councillors 
 
R Wall (Chair), D Martin (Vice-Chair), S Khan, F Mohamed, A Raza, M Hamidi, 
M Iqbal, S Padda, L Wall, M Rice, C Summers, G Busuttil and F Conti 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

AGENDA 
  
1   Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

 
To note any apologies for absence and substitutions. 
 

 

 
2   Urgent Matters 

 
To consider any urgent matters that the Chair has agreed 
should be considered at the meeting. 
 

 

 
3   Declarations of Interest 

 
To note any declarations of interest made by members. 
 

 

 
4   Matters to be Considered in Private 

 
To determine whether items contain information that is 
exempt from disclosure by virtue of Part1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

 
5   Minutes 

 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 26 April 2023. 
 

(Pages 5 - 10) 

 
6   Site Visit Attendance 

 
To share site visit details and note site visit attendance. 
 

 

 
7   Planning Application - 221687FUL - Sandringham 

Mews, Ealing, London, W5 5DG 
 

(Pages 11 - 96) 

 
8   Date of the Next Meeting 

 
The next meeting will be held on Wednesday, 19 July 
2023. 
  
 

 

 
Welcome to the Planning Committee 

 
 
What does the Planning Committee do? 

• Decides approximately 5% of applications made for planning permission within 
the b
[...]
l be 
taken by means of a show of hands and a simple majority will win. If there is no majority, 
then the Chair will vote a second time. 
 
Record of Decisions 
The minutes from tonight's meeting will be available ten working days after the meeting. 
These will be available from the Committee Section and, also on the Council's website 
(https://www.ealing.gov.uk)  
 
The Planning Department will also send decision letters to the applicants. 
 
Thank you for attending this meeting of the planning committee. If you have any 
comments on how you feel this meeting could be better organised or improved, please 
send these to the Head of Democratic Services, Perceval House, Ealing Council,14-16 
Uxbridge Road, Ealing, W5 2HL. Alternatively email 
DemocraticServices@ealing.gov.uk. 

 
Published: Tuesday, 30 May 2023 

Page 3

https://www.ealing.gov.uk)%20
https://www.ealing.gov.uk)%20


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee 
 
Date: Wednesday, 26 April 2023 
 
Venue: Council Chamber, Ealing Town Hall, New Broadway, Ealing W5 

2BY 
 
Attendees (in person): Councillors  
 
R Wall (Chair), J Ball, L Brett, D Martin, S Padda, K Sahota, A Young, M Iqbal, 
A Kelly, S Khan, S Kohli, F Mohamed and C Summers 
 
Also present: Ward Councillor 
 
J Gallant 
  
1 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

 
There were none. 
  

2 Urgent Matters 
 
There were none. 
  

3 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were none. 
  

4 Matters to be Considered in Private 
 
There were none. 
  

5 Minutes 
 
It was proposed to agree the minutes subject to the amendment of a 
typographical error under item 7. The applicant, Mr Scholar, was referred to in 
error as “Mr Barratt”. 
  
RESOLVED:  
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 April 2023 were agreed as a true 
and correct record subject to the amendment of references to Mr Barratt 
being changed to Mr Scholar.  
   

6 Site Visit Attendance 
 
The following Committee members attended site visits prior to the Committee 
meeting: 
  
Councillors Ball, Brett, Martin, Padda, Sahota, Wall, Young, Iqbal and Khan.  

Public Document Pack

Page 1Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

 

7 Planning Application - 223774FUL - 9-42 The Broadway and 1-4 Haven 
Place, Ealing, London, W5 2NP 
 
Wade Banks, Planning Officer, introduced the report and explained that the 
application before the Committee was for the partial demolition, refurbishment 
and development of the site to provide an office-led mixed-use scheme 
comprising buildings between 2 and 21 stories at 9-42 The Broadway and 1-4 
Haven Place in Ealing town centre. The scheme included flexible uses for 
retail, restaurants and cafes as well as a new pedestrian route connecting the 
Broadway with Ealing Broadway Station. 
  
The site is located in central Ealing, bounded by trainlines to the north and 
Haven Place beyond, Ealing Broadway shopping centre to the south and The 
Broadway to the east and south. There is a pedestrian walkway running along 
western and northern edges of the site called Haven Place. The site is 
covered by several designations, including as the Ealing Town Centre 
Conservation Area and Ealing Metropolitan Town Centre. 
  
The scheme proposed a 21-storey tower as part of its “Broadway Connection 
Building”. The height of this building was one of the main concerns raised 
during consultation. Whilst officers acknowledged that there was going to be a 
level of harm caused to local heritage assets and the local environment by the 
buildings, officers considered that the harm was going to be less than 
substantial. In relation to the impact of the tall building and to the 
development more widely, Mr Banks noted the public regeneration benefits 
which the proposal was going to bring and informed the Committee that it was 
the opinion of officers that these benefits outbalanced the harm to the 
heritage assets. Amongst the public benefits outlined, Mr Banks noted the 
economic benefits of the new provision of office space, the intensification of 
the brownfield site and the creation of a new public space and route through 
the site.  
  
Overall, it was officers’ opinion that the concerns raised about the proposal 
during the consultation and the harms identified to heritage assets were 
outweighed by the benefits of the scheme. The application was 
recommended for granting, subject to conditions, satisfactory completion of a 
Section 106 legal agreement and a Stage 2 referral to the Mayor of London. 
   
A briefing note in respect of the application had been produced by Planning 
Officers, circulated to the Committee and published on the Council’s website 
prior to the meeting. It had provided information on additional conditions and 
additional representations. 
  
The Chair exercised his discretion and informed the Committee that an 
extension to usual speaking time of 3 minutes each for objectors and 
applicants had been extended to 5 minutes due to other applications in the 
area having also had extensions to speaking time at Committee. The Chair 
confirmed that the 2 objectors were required to split the 5 minutes speaking 
time. 
  

Page 2Page 6



 

 

Geoffrey Payne, an objector to the development, made his representation to 
the Committee for 3 of the 5 minutes allocated to objectors. His 
representation included the followed key points:  
  

• Whilst the council might benefit from revenues through the business 
rates of such office led developments, such revenue was going to 
come at the price of the Council’s environmental goals and the 
character of Ealing Town Centre.  

• Mr Payne outlined his environmental concerns in relation to the 
proposal. Electricity use in office buildings over 20 stories tall was 20% 
greater and the embodied carbon in taller buildings was worse.  

• Mr Payne also objected to the proposals on aesthetic and heritage 
grounds. Historic England and the GLA had both objected to the 
proposal on these grounds
[...]
adway to the station. 

• The tallest building was designed to be one of the most sustainable 
buildings in Ealing.  

Page 3Page 7



 

 

  
Councillor Julian Gallant, a local ward councillor, made a representation to 
the Committee which included the following key points: 
  

• Councillor Gallant identified strengths of the application, including the 
introduction of a new commercial area, a new music venue, and the 
impact that new office workers would have on the local economy. 
However, Councillor Gallant considered that there continued to be 
significant concerns arising from the proposal. 

• Although mitigations had been proposed, Councillor Gallant 
considered that the proposals were likely to add to the issues with 
crime in Ealing centre. The inset areas in Ealing Broadway already 
attracted criminal activity and this was disruptive to local residents. The 
proposals were likely to worsen these problems. 

• Another concern was the massing and height of the buildings on the 
development. The tallest building was too dominant as a result of its 
height, and this threatened the view of Christ the Saviour Church. 

• Councillor Gallant referred to Historic England’s consultation response 
in relation to the development and asked the Committee to consider 
this carefully when coming to its decision.   

  
The Committee asked questions and debated the proposal. In response to 
some of the questions and points raised, officers confirmed that: 
  

• Several concerns were raised by representatives of the Metropolitan 
Police. Some of these concerns were addressed by the applicant, 
although there continued to be concerns about the level of natural 
surveillance from the blocks at night given that they were commercial 
and not residential.  

• Additional measures had been added to the proposal to mitigate the 
concerns about the potential for crime and anti-social behaviour on the 
site, including the reduction of recesses in the buildings on the site and 
changes to the bike storage areas. There was going to be 24 hours 
security on the site.  

• Whilst it was the case that taller buildings had greater levels of 
embodied carbon, overall, the scheme was compliant with the aims 
and objectives of the relevant energy and sustainability policies. 
Officers considered that this was one of the more energy efficient 
schemes in the borough.  

• The existing public rights of way were not going to be reprovisioned, 
which meant that the landowners would have control over when the 
footways were open.  

• Many of the small shops on the Broadway were on short leases and it 
would be up to them whether they wished to apply for new leases in 
the development.  

• The viability of the office space was not a planning consideration. 
• There were some impacts in terms of day light and sun light on local 

buildings, although officers considered that these impacts were not 
sufficient to outweigh granting the application. 

• The design out crime officer and a representative of the police 

Page 4Page 8



 

 

neighbourhoods team had been consulted on the revised scheme. 
They continued to raise concerns about natural surveillance. 

  
The Committee noted a typographical error in the officers’ report. On page 26 
of the agenda reports pack, in the relation to the table row outlining link 
improvements, the text was corrected to “The applicant is requested to 
contribute only £200,000 towards these measures. Transport will seek 
£750,000 from other funding sources”. 
  
An amendment to the application was proposed to include a condition which 
allowed safety arrangements on the site to be reviewed after the development 
was completed. The Committee proceeded to vote on application, with the 
amendment of the condition relating to safety arrangements. 
  
RESOLVED:  
  
That for the reasons set out in the committee report, planning permission for 
application REF 223774FUL be GRANTED subject to:  
  

1.     Successful resolution of Planning Conditions of Consent with a 
condition included to allow safety arrangements on the site to be 
reviewed after the development was completed; 

2.     Satisfactory completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement; and 
3.     A Stage II referral to the Mayor of London. 

  
8 Date of the Next Meeting 

 
The next meeting was scheduled for Wednesday, 7 June 2023. 
  

 Meeting commenced: 7.00 pm 
 
Meeting finished: 8.12 pm 
 

 Signed: 
 
R Wall (Chair) 

Dated: Wednesday, 7 June 2023 

 

Page 5Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Planning Committee 07/06/2023                               Schedule Item 01 
 

Page 1 of 84 
 

 
 
Ref:                          221687FUL 
 
Address:                 Sandringham Mews Ealing London W5 5DG 
 
Ward:                       Ealing Broadway  
 
Proposal: Construction of two buildings ranging in height from 3 - 8 storeys, to 

create a mixed use development comprising shared living rooms and 
associated communal amenity space (Use Class Sui Generis), public 
house (Use Class Sui Generis), town centre uses (Mixed Use Class E), 
landscaping, plant and all other associated works (following the 
demolition of existing building) 

 
Drawing numbers:  Refer to relevant conditions (Annex 1) 
 
Supporting Documents: Refer to relevant conditions 

  
Type of Application: Full Application  
 
 
Report by: Marile van Eeden 

Recommendation: Grant with conditions subject to completion of a S106 Agreement and 
subject to conditions of consent. This permission would also be subject to a Community 
Infrastructure Levy payment to the Greater London Authority (GLA). 

Executive Summary 

The application site is located within the Ealing Metropolitan Town Centre within the Ealing Town 
Centre Conservation Area, and it borders the Ealing Green Conservation Area. The site is 
comprised of a three-storey building with a mix of commercial facilities along High Street and a 
‘back-land’ hardstanding site being used as a car park. Several Statutory Listed and Locally Listed 
buildings are located within 150m from the application site. The Ealing’s Draft Local Plan (Reg. 18 
Nov 2022) has designated the site for residential-led, mixed-use scheme with significant retail, 
employment, and community space provision. 

The proposed redevelopment would comprise of 2 buildings with Block A, in a T-shape, located 
along High Street and Block B being sited adjacent to Sandringham Mews.  A total of 318 co-living 
units (a type of non-self-contained housing that is made up of private individual rooms and 
communal spaces and facilities) would be provided with communal amenity space, outdoor 
amenity space and flexible Use Class E (allowing for a mix of uses including shops, cafés, 
restaurants, banks, estate agents, etc. to reflect changing retail requirements) located on the 
ground floor of both buildings following the demolition of the existing building (23 to 37 High 
Street). Large-scale shared living developments (classified as a sui generis use class) can provide 
a housing option for single person households who cannot or choose not to live in self-contained 
homes or HMOs. An area for The Drapers Arms pub located along the southern portion of the site 
would be re-provided with a similarly sized space. It would be a car-fee development and 14 of the 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



Planning Committee 07/06/2023                               Schedule Item 01 
 

Page 2 of 84 
 

co-living units would be wheelchair accessible.  It is also proposed that 10 units would be offered 
as care leaver accommodation.   

The proposed co-living led-development aligns with planning policies and would provide a mix of 
residential with its communal internal and external spaces, plus commercial uses, thereby, 
promoting the vitality and viability of town centres, diversify the range of housing typologies to meet 
the different needs of residents in the borough, and provide purpose-built shared livin
[...]

development sites - 'EA03 – Sandringham Mews’. The proposed uses include a residential-led, 
mixed-use scheme with significant retail, employment and community space provision. 
Furthermore, the design analysis indicates the site is appropriate for a building with a maximum 
height of 12 storeys (42 metres). Figure 5 below provides an extract of the development site.  

The proposed development of 318 co-living units, amenity spaces, flexible Use Class E and a 
Public House are therefore aligned with the spatial strategy for the Sandringham Mews 
development site. 

Page 18



Planning Committee 07/06/2023                               Schedule Item 01 
 

Page 9 of 84 
 

 

Figure 5: Ealing Development site EA03 – Sandringham Mews 

 

The site is located within the Ealing Town Centre Conservation Area and does not contain any 
Listed Buildings. Furthermore, the site is located adjacent to the Ealing Green Conservation Area 
and close to the Grade II* Listed New Broadway Parish Church of Christ the Saviour, a Statutory 
listed Building is located within view of the site. The Ealing Town Hall, a Grade II Listed building is 
located to the northwest of the site and nos. 1 to 45 (uneven) Bond Street are Locally Listed.  The 
location of listed buildings in relation to the application site is shown in Figure 6 below: 

Page 19



Planning Committee 07/06/2023                               Schedule Item 01 
 

Page 10 of 84 
 

  

Figure 6: Heritage assets 

The site currently has a PTAL of 6a and therefore benefits from good transport links in terms of 
vehicular, bus and railway transport options. The Broadway located to the north of the site provides 
an east-west link connecting the site to Acton in the east and Southall in the west whilst High 
Street located to the east of the site provides a north-south connection to the M4. Several bus 
stops are found along New Broadway and High Street and the Ealing Broadway Station is within a 
10min walk from the site. 


[...]
al units’. 
 
The Proposed Development 
 
Overview  
The formal description of the current proposal is:  
 
“Construction of two buildings ranging in height from 3 - 8 storeys, to create a mixed use 
development comprising shared living rooms and associated communal amenity space (Use Class 
Sui Generis), public house (Use Class Sui Generis), town centre uses (Mixed Use Class E), 
landscaping, plant and all other associated works (following the demolition of existing building)” as 
illustrated below in Figure 7. 
 

 
Figure 7: Proposed development at ground floor 

 

Page 21



Planning Committee 07/06/2023                               Schedule Item 01 
 

Page 12 of 84 
 

The proposed development comprises: 
• 2 blocks with block A ranging from 5-8 storeys and block B ranging from 3-4 storeys and a 

basement for each block. 
• Block A would take a T-shaped form and Block B would take an L-shape. 
• 318 co-living units (Sui Generis use) arranged over the upper floors of the building. 
• The Type A and B units would be restricted to single occupants and Type C would 

accommodate up to two occupants resulting in a maximum on site occupancy of 334 
residents.  

• Co-living units ranges between 20sqm, 25sqm and 30sqm in size and comprise of an en-
suite bathroom, kitchenette facilities, desk, living space and storage. 

• 14 co-living units would be wheelchair accessible and another 34 capable of adaption to 
wheelchair accessible units.  

• 907sqm landscape amenity spaces. 
• 815sqm internal amenity spaces. 
• Block A would provide co-living amenity across the basement up to the third floor, outdoor 

courtyards, green roofs and roof terraces at the 3rd, 5th and 7th floors. 
• Block A would provide 258 co-living units from the ground floor up to the 7th floor. 
• 10 of the co-living units allocated in Block A is earmarked as care-leaver units. 
• by 2 lifts and 4 staircases that serve all floors as well as the basement levels. 
• Block B would provide co-living amenity on the ground floor, an outdoor courtyard/pop-up 

garden, green roofs and roof terraces at the 3rd floor. 
• Block B would provide 39 co-living units from the ground floor up to the 3rd floor. 
• Block B would be served by 1 lift and 2 staircases that serve all floors as well as the 

basement levels.  
• A pub would be located along the southern portion of Block A and split over the basement 

and the ground floor whilst flexible Class E space would be provided on the ground floor of 
Block A and Block B.  

• Communal amenity space includes flexible co-working space, gym, shared kitchen, lounges 
and a café. 

• Approx. 1,189sqm for the Flexible class E. 
• A service yard is located along Sandringham Mews towards the rear of Block A.  
• One disabled parking bay is located towards the rear of Block B at the corner of 

Sandringham Mews. 
• The development makes provision 120 long stay cycle storage located within the basement 

of Block A and the service yard and 8 Sheffield bicycle stands for visitors.   
• Improved linkages from Ealing Street to Bond Street and footpath widening along High 

Street. 
 
Co-living Buildings 
 
As noted above the proposed development is led by a co-living residential use comprising 318 co-
living units. Co-living is a residential community living model or a modern large-scale form of shared 
living. It operates and functions in a similar way to student accommodation but is aimed at 
professionals and generally has a high specification and access to a wider range of amenities within 
the building. Figure 8 below illustrate the typical layout of the co-living units. 
 

Page 22



Planning Committee 07/06/2023                               Schedule Item 01 
 

Page 13 of 84 
 

 
Figure 8: Typical layout of co-living units 

 
• In respect of the proposed development, the co-living units are arranged between the 

ground floor and 7th floor of Block A and the ground floor and 3rd floor of Block B.  
• Co-living units ranges between 20sqm, 25sqm and 30sqm in size and comprise of an en-

suite bathroom, kitchenette facilities, desk, living space and storage. 
• The co-living amenity spaces incorporated in Block A includes: 

o Basement – Flexible co-working/break out spaces, gym with showers, sauna room 
and treatment rooms, a cinema room, laundry room and tenant kitchen. 

o Ground floor – Reception/lounge. 
o 1st – 3rd floors – communal living/dining room 

• The co-living amenity spaces incorporated in Block B includes: 
o Ground floor –Lounge/co-working space. 

 
The Pub 
 
The proposals include the replacement of the existing public house on the basement and ground 
floor of the proposed building. The pub use anchors the buildings and provides a community-
focused public use on this prominent corner. 
 

• The pub comprises 337sqm of internal space with an outdoor pub garden. An internal 
staircase connects the basement and ground floor areas of the pub.  

 
Consultation 

Public Consultation – Summary 

A site notice was placed within the vicinity of the site and advertised in the Ealing Gazette on 
25.05.2022 with consultation expiring on 15.06.2022. Seven comments were submitted by 
members of the public. Three comments were made in support of the comment, one comment was 
neutral and three objected to the development. The comments are summarised as follows: 

Page 23



Planning Committee 07/06/2023                               Schedule Item 01 
 

Page 14 of 84 
 

Support comments 

• Balance Out Living (applicant) have a real passion for wanting to make a positive impact on 
the communities they develop in.  

• Exemplar design. 
• Co-living units would meet housing needs and allow people to live centrally, close to 

transport links. 
• The scheme would improve the town centre, creating an improved sense of place and retail 

experience. 
• The reprovision of the Public House is welcome as it is an important community asset. 
• The public realm improvements, including hi
[...]
ch of the identified need for 
housing as possible. 

The application site is located within the Ealing Metropolitan Centre and policy SD6 of the London 
Plan outlines that the vitality and viability of London’s varied town centres should be promoted and 
enhanced by encouraging hubs that meet the needs of Londoners, including main town centre 
uses, night-time economy, civic, community, social and residential uses. Policy SD8 of the London 
Plan focuses specifically on the Metropolitan Centre designation of the site, which states such 
locations should “be the focus for the majority of higher order comparison goods retailing, whilst 
securing opportunities for higher density employment, leisure and residential development in a 
high-quality environment.”. 

London Plan Policy H1 seeks to provide a range of housing types to meet different needs, 
including ensuring that strategic and local demands are met without compromising the capacity for 
conventional homes. 

Policy H16 of the London Plan also concerns the delivery of large-scale purpose-built shared living. 
This policy is required to ensure that new purpose-built shared living developments are of 
acceptable quality, well-managed and integrated into their surroundings. 

The future vision of Ealing’s town centre would be achieved via the regeneration of the town centre 
through the development of vibrant and a diverse range of new homes, shops, offices, sports and 
leisure and other public facilities. 

Ealing’s Draft New Local Plan (Reg. 18 Nov. 2022) indicates that the social and economic role of 
the Metropolitan Town Centre should be refreshed and strengthened through significant levels of 
high-density residential and employment growth. The application site (Sandringham Mews) is 
identified as one of Ealing’s development sites with the potential for a residential-led, mixed-use 
scheme with significant retail, employment and community space provision.   

The proposed co-living led-development would pro
[...]
ths.  

Page 50



Planning Committee 07/06/2023                               Schedule Item 01 
 

Page 41 of 84 
 

 

Figure 27: View of proposed development along Ealing Green 

The proposed development would be visible from the southern end of Bond Street, however, the 
proposed development has been designed to mediate between the larger scale of the town centre 
and the smaller scale Edwardian terraces of the east side of Bond Street and The Green. The 
height along the southern portion of the site would be restricted to four storeys to respond to the 
height of the surrounding area. In addition, the materials of the proposed development relate to the 
surrounding context as illustrated below in Figure 28.  

 

Page 51



Planning Committee 07/06/2023                               Schedule Item 01 
 

Page 42 of 84 
 

 

Figure 28: View of proposed development from the south of Bond Street 

Based on the assessment of the above, the impact on identified heritage assets within the vicinity 
of the site would be categorised as “less than substantial harm” at the low end and Section 202 of 
the NPPF states that in instances where a proposal would lead to less than substantial harm to the 
significance of a designated heritage asset, “this harm should be weighed against the public 
benefits of the proposal including securing its optimum viable use”. The public benefits of the 
proposal are demonstrable and are identified within other sections of this report. The proposal 
provides an optimisation of the site for residential uses in the Ealing Metropolitan Town Centre with 
good public transport connections and would deliver 315 co-living units (including 10 care-leaver 
homes), a commercial facility, improved public realm. 

As such, the proposal would result in less than substantial harm (at the low end) on any identified 
heritage assets and is considered to be acceptable on these grounds and accords with the NPPF 
(2021), policy HC1 of the London Plan 2021, p
[...]
proposed 
development is located within 15m of Thames Waters underground assets, as such the 
development could cause the assets to fail if appropriate measures are not taken. Please 
read our guide ‘working near our assets’ to ensure your workings are in line with the 
necessary processes you need to follow if you’re considering working above or near our pipes 
or other structures. https://www.thameswater.co.uk/developers/larger-scale-
developments/planning-your-development/working-near-our-pipes Should you require 
further information please contact Thames Water. Email: 
developer.services@thameswater.co.uk 

15 The applicant is advised that further detailed design work will be required to satisfy the 
concerns of the London Fire Brigade. The applicant is referred to their consultation 
response dated 29 November 2022 reference 27/195266. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 94

https://www.thameswater.co.uk/developers/larger-scale-developments/planning-your-development/working-near-our-pipes
https://www.thameswater.co.uk/developers/larger-scale-developments/planning-your-development/working-near-our-pipes
mailto:developer.services@thameswater.co.uk


© Crown copyright and database rights 2020 OS LA0100019807  18 May 2023

ITEM 1- Sandringham Mews Ealing W5 5DG

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	Minutes

	7 Planning Application - 221687FUL - Sandringham Mews, Ealing, London, W5 5DG
	Map - Sandringham Mews Ealing W5 5DG




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee 
 
Date: Wednesday, 7 June 2023 
 
Venue: Council Chamber, Ealing Town Hall, New Broadway, Ealing W5 

2BY 
 
Attendees (in person): Councillors  
 
R Wall (Chair), D Martin (Vice-Chair), S Khan, A Raza, M Hamidi, M Iqbal, S Padda, 
L Wall, M Rice, C Summers, G Busuttil and F Conti 
 
Apologies: 
 
F Mohamed 
  
1 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Mohamed with no substitute.  
  

2 Urgent Matters 
 
There were none.  
  

3 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were none. 
  

4 Matters to be Considered in Private 
 
There were none. 
  

5 Minutes 
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, 26 April 2023 were 
agreed as a true and correct record. 
  

6 Site Visit Attendance 
 
The following Committee members attended site visits prior to the Committee 
meeting:  
  
Councillors Raza, Summers, Martin, Busuttil, Conti, Hamidi, Padda, Iqbal and 
Rice. 
  
  
  
  



 

 

7 Planning Application - 221687FUL - Sandringham Mews, Ealing, London, 
W5 5DG 
 
Marile van Eeden, Planning Officer, introduced the report and explained that 
the application before the Committee was for the construction of two buildings 
ranging in height from 3 – 8 storeys on a site in Ealing Town Centre, 
Sandringham Mews. The proposal was for a mixed-use development led by 
the provision of units with shared living rooms and communal amenity 
spaces, known as co-living units. The development was going include town 
centre uses and landscaping, and it was going to re-provision the existing 
public house on the site. 
  
Sandringham Mews was located within the Ealing Metropolitan Town Centre 
within the Ealing Town Centre Conservation Area. Of the two buildings 
proposed, block A was going to be located along the High Street, and block B 
was going to be adjacent to Sandringham Mews. The ground floors of both 
blocks were going to include flexible use class E units, and these were going 
to allow for a variety of retail uses. The Draft Local Plan had designated the 
site for residential-led, mixed-use developments with significant retail, 
employment, and community space provision. Officers believed that the 
proposal was well designed and sympathetic to the local area, causing less 
than substantial harm to local heritage assets.  
  
Ms van Eeden summed up the proposal and recommended to the Committee 
that it grant the application subject to conditions, a Section 106 legal 
agreement, and payment of a Community Infrastructure Levy to the Greater 
London Authority.  
  
A briefing note in respect of the application had been produced by Planning 
Officers, circulated to the Committee and published on the Council’s website 
prior to the meeting. It had provided information on amendments to the report. 
  
The Committee asked questions and debated the proposal. In response to 
some of the questions and points raised, officers confirmed that: 
  

       As part of the plans, the developer had agreed to re-fence the 
boundaries around the site, and this was going to include the 
boundaries with the nearby sub-station. Condition 20 of the 
recommendation requested of the developer that it provide details of 
their proposed boundary treatments in due course.  

       As well as the cycle storage which was proposed towards the rear of 
the sub-station, further cycle storage was going to be located in the 
basement of one of the blocks. No concerns had been raised during 
the consultation period about the flow of cyclists to and from the site. 

 10 disabled parking spaces were required on the site as part of the 
development. Officers were satisfied that there was sufficient on street 
parking spaces in the vicinity of the site and that some of these could 
be repurposed to become disabled car parking spaces. There were 5 
existing disabled parking spaces next to block A. 

       The existing parking spaces at the back of the shops fronting onto 



 

 

Bond Street were going to remain. The construction management plan 
was expected to ensure that these spaces were available during 
construction. 

       Thames Water had submitted a response to the statutory consultation 
about the scheme and indicated that upgrades to the existing water 
infrastructure were going to be required before occupiers could move 
into the properties. It was confirmed that there was sufficient supply of 
water to the site, both for use by occupiers and for any potential uses 
by the London Fire Brigade. A condition of the recommendation was 
that no occupier could move into the new development until the 
appropriate water infrastructure works had finished.  

       There was going to be new lighting along the alleyway on the site, and 
this was going to be supplemented by other safety measures secured 
through the condition ensuring the development was “secure by 
design” accredited. 

  
The Committee proceeded to vote on the application. 
  
RESOLVED:  
  
That for the reasons set out in the committee report, planning permission for 
application REF 221687FUL be GRANTED subject to:  
  

1.     Successful resolution of Planning Conditions of Consent; 
2.     Satisfactory completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement; and 
3.     A community infrastructure payment to the Greater London 

Authority (GLA). 
  
  

8 Date of the Next Meeting 
 
The date of the next meeting was Wednesday, 19 July 2023. 
  

 Meeting commenced: 7.00 pm 
 
Meeting finished: 7.27 pm 
 

 Signed: 
 
R Wall (Chair) 

Date: 

 


